

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS)
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-952
ANSWERED ON 27/07/2023


ESTABLISHMENT OF YOUTH CLUBS UNDER NEHRU YUVA KENDRA

952. SMT. P. T. USHA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total number of Youth Clubs established under Nehru Yuva Kendra during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the details of funds allocated for Youth Clubs during the last five years; and

(c) the details of schemes implemented by Nehru Yuva Kendra on various initiatives and projects in the State of Kerala for the last five years?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(SHRI. ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a)  & (b)    The details of total number of Youth Clubs affiliated with Nehru Yuva Kendra

Sangathan during the last five years, State wise is placed at Annexure-1. The Nehru Yuva

Kendra Sangathan (NYKS), an autonomous body under the Ministry of Youth Affairs and

Sports conducts various youth outreach programmes through the network of affiliated youth

clubs.   No funds are allocated to these Youth Clubs.

(c).    Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) organizes various youth outreach programmes

across all States/ UTs including the State of Kerala. The Details of programme conducted in

State of Kerala is placed at Annexure -2.


                                                                                    *****


Annexure-1


ANNEXURE 1 REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED Q.NO 952 FOR 27.7.2023 ASKED BY SMT. P. T. USHA, HON’BLE

MEMBER, RAJYA SABHA REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF YOUTH CLUBS

UNDER NEHRU YUVA KENDRA SANGATHAN

Total number of Youth Clubs affiliated with NYKS during the last five years- State wise.

STATE NUMBER OF CLUB(2018-2023)

TELANGANA 5096

LADAKH 402

JAMMU & KASHMIR 5125

HIMACHAL PRADESH 2051

PUNJAB 2379

CHANDIGARH 54

UTTRAKHAND 5955

HARYANA 2380

DELHI 1967

RAJASTHAN 7912

UTTAR PRADESH 14581

BIHAR 4686

SIKKIM 542

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 976

NAGALAND 511

MANIPUR 461

MIZORAM 420

TRIPURA 97

MEGHALAYA 430

ASSAM 5959

WEST BENGAL 6385

JHARKHAND 5862

ORISSA 7087

CHHATTISGARH 4493

MADHYA PRADESH 19650

GUJARAT 5019

DAMAN & DIU 73

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 110

MAHARASHTRA 7697

ANDHRA PRADESH 5321

KARNATAKA 6738

GOA 25

LAKSHADWEEP 16

KERALA 2674

TAMIL NADU 6526

PUDUCHERRY 265

A&N ISLAND 49

TOTAL 139974

*****


Annexure- 2

ANNEXURE 2 REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED Q.NO 952 FOR 27.7.2023 ASKED BY SMT. P. T. USHA, HON’BLE

MEMBER, RAJYA SABHA REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF YOUTH CLUBS

UNDER NEHRU YUVA KENDRA

The following Youth Development Programmes have been organised by NYKS in the last five years across India including the State of Kerala:

A. Core Programmes:

1. Youth Led Fit India Movement, Youth Wellness and Positive Life Style

a. Training of Youth in Wellness, Positive Life Style and Fit India

b. Sports Material to Youth Clubs

c. Block level Sports Meets

d. District Level Sports Meets)

2. District Level Promotion of Art & Culture

3. Training of Youth on Clean Village- Green Village

4. Orientation programmes

a. Orientation of Youth

b. Personal Contact Program and Facilitation Campaign

c. Education in Basic Vocations

d. Digital Felicitation - prepare a Cadre of Bank Mitras

e. Career Guidance and Career Counselling.

5. Training of Youth on Jal Jagran Abhiyan

6. Youth Club Development Program – Formation of Action Plan

7. Observance of Days of National Importance, National Youth Day & Week

8. District Youth Convention

9. Celebration of Birth Anniversary of Mahatma Gandhi :

a. Swachhata Awareness Evam Shramdaan (Swachhata Action Plan)

b. Swachhata Pakhwada (1st to 15th August)

10. Awards to Outstanding Youth Clubs.

11. Declamation Contest on Patriotism & Nation Building.

12. Combating COVID-19: Mass Awakening and Action Campaign.

13. Establishing Disaster Risk Reduction & Preparedness Teams.


B. Schemes of Department of Youth Affairs

Following schemes of the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Govt. of India are implemented by NYKS for promoting national integration, personality & life skills development, volunteerism, leadership development & enhance capacities to deliberate on local contemporary issues confronting them and evolve probable actions for the solutions.

 National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development

a. Adventure Programmes

b. Life Skill Training for Adolescent

c. National Integration Camp

d. Inter State Youth Exchange Programme (Ek Bharat Shrestha Bharat)


 National Young Leaders Programme

 Neighbourhood Youth Parliament (NYP) – Aim is to educate Youth Club members about contemporary socio-economic development issues confronting village communities in general and the youth in particular and to involve them in debate/ discussions on such issues. Following two Programmes were conducted under Neighbourhood Youth Parliament:

i. Neighbourhood Youth Parliament at Block Level.

ii. Neighbourhood Youth Parliament at District Level

C. Co-ordination Activities &amp; Programmes undertaken by NYKS in the State of Kerala in collaboration with various State Govt. agencies/departments

      a. GIRIVIKAS PROJECT:

      i) Palakkad District

A Project implemented by Nehru Yuva Kendra, Palakkad towards the empowerment of Scheduled tribe students in Palakkad district since 1993-94. The project is being implemented under the guidance of District Collector and he is the Chairman of the Project Management Committee.

     ii) Wayanad District

Nehru Yuva Kendra, Wayanad towards the empowerment of Scheduled tribe students in Wayanad district since 2015-16. Scheduled Tribe Development Department, Government of Kerala is the funding agency for the Girivikas Project.

 b. Suraksha Project - Kasaragod District

Nehru Yuva Kendra (NYK) has been implementing the Targeted Intervention project funded by the Kerala State AIDS Control Society (KSACS) in the Kasaragod District.
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